MOV 1 8 (15

2026

(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office U.S. Department of Commerce U.S. Patent and Trademark Office U.S. Department of Commerce U.S. Patent and Trademark Office U.S. Department of Commerce U.S. Patent and Trademark Office U.S. Department of Commerce U.S. Patent and Trademark Office U.S. Department of Commerce U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Name of conveying party(ies): Eran Palmon Guy Tavor Frank Smadja Ofer Ben-Shachar Ido Dan	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>Topixa, Inc., DBA RawSugar</u> Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance:	
X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Street Address: 1900 Embarcadero Road, Suite 211
Execution Date: November 15, 2005	City: <u>Palo Alto</u> State: <u>CA</u> Zip: <u>94303</u> Additional name(s) & address(es): Yes X No
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/222,679 Additional numbers at	execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) ached? Yes X No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Dov Rosenfeld	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Inventek	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Internal Address:	X Enclosed as Credit Card Charge Form X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: <u>5507 College Avenue, Suite 2</u> City: <u>Oakland</u> State: <u>CA</u> Zip: <u>94618</u>	8. Deposit account number: 50-0292 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	NOT USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in its a true copy of the original document. Dov Rosenfeld Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet.	Signature Date

Mail Stop Assignment, Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

11/21/2005 MBINAS 00000038 11222679

06 FC:8021

40.00 OP

INVENTEK

RECEIVED
CENTRAL FAX CENTER

Ø1028

Assignment Page I

NOV 1 8 2005 Docket/Ref. No. TOPIXIO3

Ref. No. TOPIX103

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, We, the undersigned (each) have agreed and hereby agree to assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto <u>Topixa, Inc., DBA RawSugar</u>, a corporation organized under the laws of <u>Delaware</u> as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to

USER INTERFACE FOR CONDUCTING A SEARCH DIRECTED BY A HIERARCHY-FREE SET OF TOPICS

described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Docket/Ref. No. <u>TOPIX103</u>, at Dov Rosenfeld, 5507 College Avenue, Suite 2, Oakland, CA 94618, the specification of which is attached hereto unless the following is checked <u>X</u> and filed on <u>September 9, 2005</u>, as Application Serial No. <u>11/222,679</u>, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. We request that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names on the day and year set forth below.

NOTE: 15, 200.5

Inventor's Signature

Inventor's Printed Name: Eran Palmon

Witness statement: On the date above personally came the above named <u>Eran Palmon</u> and executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above named individual is personally known by me/us or proved to me/us on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above named individual acknowledged to me/us that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Witness 1 Signature Printed Name of Witness 1: CHRISTING HOUT

Page 1 of 3

Docket/Ref. No. TOPIX103

Assignment 1 ago 2	
Inventor's Signature	DATE
Inventor's Printed Name: Frank Smadja	
assignment before me/us. The above named individual satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who e	y came the above named <u>Frank Smadja</u> and executed the foregoing all is personally known by me/us or proved to me/us on the basis of executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above named ed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein
WW	Printed Name of Witness 1:
Witness 1 Signature	Printed Name of Wittless 1.
Witness 2 Signature	Printed Name of Witness 2:
•	
Inventor's Signature	DATE
Inventor's Printed Name: Ofer Ben-Shachar	
foregoing assignment before me/us. The above name basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individu	ly came the above named Ofer Ben-Shachar and executed the dindividual is personally known by me/us or proved to me/us on the lal who executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes
Witness 1 Signature	Printed Name of Witness 1:
Inventor's Signature	DATE
Inventor's Printed Name: Ido Dan	
assignment before me/us. The above named individus satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who a	ly came the above named Ido Dan and executed the foregoing at is personally known by me/us or proved to me/us on the basis of executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above named ed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein
Witness 1 Signature	Printed Name of Witness 1:
Witness 2 Signature	Printed Name of Witness 2:

Assignment Page 3	Dockerker. No. 10F1A103
Inventor's Signature	DATE
Inventor's Printed Name: Guy Tavor	
assignment before me/us. The above name satisfactory evidence to be the same individual	e personally came the above named <u>Guy Tavor</u> and executed the foregoing ed individual is personally known by me/us or proved to me/us on the basis of idual who executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above named /she executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein
Witness 1 Signature	Printed Name of Witness 1:
Witness 2 Signature	Printed Name of Witness 2:

Docket/Ref. No. TOPIX103

Ref. No. TOPIX103

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, We, the undersigned (each) have agreed and hereby agree to assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Topixa, Inc., DBA RawSugar, a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to

USER INTERFACE FOR CONDUCTING A SEARCH DIRECTED BY A HIERARCHY-FREE SET OF TOPICS

described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Docket/Ref. No. TOPIX103, at Dov Rosenfeld, 5507 College Avenue, Suite 2, Oakland, CA 94618, the specification of which is attached hereto unless the following is checked X and filed on September 9, 2005, as Application Serial No. 11/222,679, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. We request that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names on the day and year set forth below.

Inventor's Signature	DATE
Inventor's Printed Name: Eran Palmon	_
assignment before me/us. The above named satisfactory evidence to be the same individual.	e personally came the above named <u>Eran Palmon</u> and executed the foregoing didividual is personally known by me/us or proved to me/us on the basis of dual who executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above named she executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein
Witness 1 Signature	Printed Name of Witness 1:

Page 1 of 3

Docket/Ref. No. TOPIX103

1 Suffer	Cotoba 2rd 2005
nventor's Signature	DATE
nventor's Printed Name: Frank Smadja	
assignment before me/us. The above named individual attisfactory evidence to be the same individual who e	y came the above named Frank Smadja and executed the foregoing all is personally known by me/us or proved to me/us on the basis of executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above named and the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein Printed Name of Witness 1: Machal Dabby Printed Name of Witness 2:
nventor's Signature	DATE
nventor's Printed Name: Ofer Ben-Shachar	
foregoing assignment before me/us. The above name basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individu	y came the above named Ofer Ben-Shachar and executed the d individual is personally known by me/us or proved to me/us on the lal who executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes
Witness I Signature	Printed Name of Witness 1:
	D.O.
Inventor's Signature	DATE
nventor's Printed Name: Ido Dan	
assignment before me/us. The above named individu satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who	ly came the above named Ido Dan and executed the foregoing all is personally known by me/us or proved to me/us on the basis of executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above named ed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein
Witness 1 Signature	Printed Name of Witness 1:
Witness 2 Signature	Printed Name of Witness 2:

Page 2 of 3

11/18/2005 11:20 FAX 1510291298	11/18/2005	11:20	FAX	1510291298
---------------------------------	------------	-------	-----	------------

		FK	

Ø 033

Assignment Page 3	Docket/Ref. No. TOPIX103
Inventor's Signature	DATE
Inventor's Printed Name: Guy Tavor	
assignment before me/us. The above name satisfactory evidence to be the same indiv	re personally came the above named <u>Guy Tavor</u> and executed the foregoing ed individual is personally known by me'us or proved to me'us on the basis of idual who executed the foregoing assignment before me'us. The above named she executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein
Witness 1 Signature	Printed Name of Witness 1:
Witness 2 Signature	Printed Name of Witness 2:

Page 3 of 3

INVENTEK

RECEIVED
CENTRAL FAX CENTER 2034

NOV 1 8 2005 Docket/Ref. No. TOPIX103

Assignment Page 1

Ref. No. TOPIX103

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, We, the undersigned (each) have agreed and hereby agree to assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto <u>Topixa, Inc., DBA RawSugar</u>, a corporation organized under the laws of <u>Delaware</u> as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to

USER INTERFACE FOR CONDUCTING A SEARCH DIRECTED BY A HIERARCHY-FREE SET OF TOPICS

described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Docket/Ref. No. TOPIX103, at Dov Rosenfeld, 5507 College Avenue, Suite 2, Oakland, CA 94618, the specification of which is attached hereto unless the following is checked X and filed on September 9, 2005, as Application Serial No. 11/222,679, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. We request that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Assignce but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower the said Assignce, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names on the day and year set forth below.

Inventor's Signature	DATE
Inventor's Printed Name: Eran Palmon	_
assignment before me/us. The above named satisfactory evidence to be the same individ	personally came the above named <u>Eran Palmon</u> and executed the foregoing individual is personally known by me/us or proved to me/us on the basis of the two executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above named the executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein
Witness 1 Signature	Printed Name of Witness 1:

Docket/Ref. No. TOPIX103

Assignment Page 2 Inventor's Signature DATE Inventor's Printed Name: Frank Smadja Witness statement: On the date above personally came the above named Frank Smadja and executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above named individual is personally known by me/us or proved to me/us on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above named individual acknowledged to me/us that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth. Witness 1 Signature Printed Name of Witness 1: Printed Name of Witness 2: Witness 2 Signature Inventor's Printed Name: Ofer Ben-Shachar Witness statement: On the date above personally came the above named Ofer Ben-Shachar and executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above named individual is personally known by me/us or proved to me/us on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above named individual acknowledged to me/us that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth. Witness 1 Signature Printed Name of Witness 1: CHRUSTINA HOLST Inventor's Signature DATE Inventor's Printed Name: Ido Dan Witness statement: On the date above personally came the above named Ido Dan and executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above named individual is personally known by me/us or proved to me/us on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above named individual acknowledged to me/us that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Page 2 of 3

PAGE 35/42 * RCVD AT 11/18/2005 1:08:37 PM [Eastern Standard Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-6/30 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID:15102912985 * DURATION (mm-ss):12-12

Witness 1 Signature

Witness 2 Signature

Printed Name of Witness 1:

Printed Name of Witness 2:

Assignment Page 3	Docket/Ref. No. TOPIX103
Inventor's Signature	DATE
Inventor's Printed Name: Guy Tayor	
assignment before me/us. The above name	e personally came the above named <u>Guy Tavor</u> and executed the foregoing and individual is personally known by me/us or proved to me/us on the basis of idual who executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above named she executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein
Witness 1 Signature	Printed Name of Witness 1:
Witness 2 Signature	Printed Name of Witness 2:

03-936279NOV 1 8 2005 P.2

11/18/2005 11:21 FAX 15102912985

Assignment Page 1

Docket/Ref. No. TOPIX103

Ref. No. TOPIX 103

Ø 037

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

INVENTEK

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, We, the undersigned (each) have agreed and hereby agree to assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Topixa. Inc., DBA RawSugar, a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to

USER INTERFACE FOR CONDUCTING A SEARCH DIRECTED BY A HIERARCHY-FREE SET OF TOPICS

described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Docket/Ref. No. TOPIX103, at Dov Rosenfeld, 5507 College Avenue, Suite 2, Oakland, CA 94618, the specification of which is attached hereto unless the following is checked X and filed on September 9, 2005, as Application Serial No. 11/222,679, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. We request that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment. consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names on the day and year set forth below.

Inventor's Signature	DATE
Inventor's Printed Name: Eran Palmon	
assignment before me/us. The above no satisfactory evidence to be the same inc	ove personally came the above named <u>Bran Palmon</u> and executed the foregoing med individual is personally known by me/us or proved to me/us on the basis of lividual who executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above named he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therei
Witness 1 Signature	Printed Name of Witness 1:

Page 1 of 3

PAGE 37/42 * RCVD AT 11/18/2005 1:08:37 PM [Eastern Standard Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-6/30 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID:15102912985 * DURATION (mm-ss):12-12

03-9362799

p.3

Nov 12 05 01:43a

Assignment Page 2

Bar

Docket/Ref. No. TOPIX103

Inventor's Signature	DATE
Inventor's Printed Name: Frank Smadja	
assignment before me/us. The above named inc satisfactory evidence to be the same individual	sonally came the above named <u>Frank Smadia</u> and executed the foregoing dividual is personally known by me/us or proved to me/us on the basis of who executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above named executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein
Witness 1 Signature	Printed Name of Witness 1:
Witness 2 Signature	Printed Name of Witness 2:
Inventor's Signature	DATE
Inventor's Printed Name; Ofer Ben-Shachar	
C. I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	sonally came the above named Ofer Ben-Shachar and executed the
foregoing assignment before me/us. The above basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same inc named individual acknowledged to me/us that l	sonally came the above named Ofer Ben-Shachar and executed the named individual is personally known by me/us or proved to me/us on the dividual who executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes
foregoing assignment before me/us. The above basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same inc	named individual is personally known by me/us or proved to me/us on the dividual who executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above
foregoing assignment before me/us. The above basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same inc named individual acknowledged to me/us that I therein set forth.	named individual is personally known by me/us or proved to me/us on the dividual who executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes Printed Name of Witness 1:
foregoing assignment before me/us. The above basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same incommed individual acknowledged to me/us that liberein set forth. Witness 1 Signature	named individual is personally known by me/us or proved to me/us on the dividual who executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes
foregoing assignment before me/us. The above basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same inc named individual acknowledged to me/us that I therein set forth.	named individual is personally known by me/us or proved to me/us on the dividual who executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes Printed Name of Witness 1: 5 November 2005
foregoing assignment before me/us. The above basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same incommend individual acknowledged to me/us that litherein set forth. Witness 1 Signature Inventor's Printed Name: Ido Dan Witness statement: On the date above persussignment before me/us. The above named individual acknowledged to me/us that he/she endividual acknowledged to me/us that he/she e	named individual is personally known by me/us or proved to me/us on the dividual who executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes Printed Name of Witness 1: 5 November 2005
foregoing assignment before me/us. The above basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same inconamed individual acknowledged to me/us that it therein set forth. Witness 1 Signature Inventor's Signature Witness statement: On the date above persussignment before me/us. The above named individual statisfactory evidence to be the same individual.	named individual is personally known by me/us or proved to me/us on the dividual who executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes Printed Name of Witness 1: 5 November 2005 DATE Sonally came the above named Ido Dan and executed the foregoing lividual is personally known by me/us or proved to me/us on the basis of who executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above paged

Page 2 of 3

03-9362799

p.4

Nov 1	2 (05	01:49a	Bar
-------	-----	----	--------	-----

Docket/Ref. No. TOPIX103

Assignment rage 3		
Signature	DATE	
Inventor's Signature Inventor's Printed Name: Guy Tavor		
assignment before me/us. The above name	e personally came the above named <u>Guy Tavor</u> and executed the foregoing ed individual is personally known by me/us or proved to me/us on the basis ridual who executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above name/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes the	red
Witness 1 Signature	Printed Name of Witness 1:	
Witness 2 Signature	Printed Name of Witness 2:	

INVENTEK

RECEIVED
CENTRAL FAX CENTER

Docker No. TOPIX 103

Assignment Page 1

Ref. No. TOPIX103

2040

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, We, the undersigned (each) have agreed and hereby agree to assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Topixa, Inc., <u>DBA RawSugar</u>, a corporation organized under the laws of <u>Delaware</u> as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to

USER INTERFACE FOR CONDUCTING A SEARCH DIRECTED BY A HIERARCHY-PRET SITE OF TOPICS

described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Docket/Ref. No. <u>TOPIX103</u>, at Dov Rosenfeld, 5507 College Avenue, Suite 2, Oakland, CA 94618, the specification of which is attached hereto unless the following is checked <u>X</u> and filed on <u>September 9, 2005</u>, as Application Serial No. <u>11/222.679</u> and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. We request that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the sald Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names on the day and year set forth below,

Inventor's Signature	DAT	F.
Inventor's Printed Name: Eran Palmon		
assignment before me/us. The above nume satisfactory evidence to be the same indiv	ed individual is periodual who execute	the above named Eran Palmon and executed the foregoing associated the foregoing assignment before motus. The above named same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein
Witness 1 Signature	48 2	Printed Name of Witness 1:

Page Lof 3

PAGE 40/42 * RCVD AT 11/18/2005 1:08:37 PM [Eastern Standard Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-6/30 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID:15102912985 * DURATION (mm-ss):12-12

PATENT REEL: 017254 FRAME: 0282

Docket/Ref. No. TOPIX103

L	DATE
Inventor's Signature	VALU
Inventor's Printed Name: Frank Smadja	
assignment before me/us. I he above named increasing satisfactory evidence to be the same individual	resonally came the above named <u>Frank Smadin</u> and executed the foregoing dividual is personally known by me/us or proved to me/us on the basis of who executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above named executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein
Witness ! Signature	Printed Name of Witness 1:
Witness 2 Signature	Printed Name of Witness 2:
Inventor's Signature	DATE
Inventor's Printed Name: Ofer Ben-Shachar	
foregoing assignment before me/us. The above basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same in	resonally came the above named Ofer Ben-Shachar and executed the enamed individual is personally known by me'us or proved to me'us on the individual who executed the foregoing assignment before me'us. The above he'she executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes
Wimess Signature	Printed Nume of Witness 1:
Inventor's Signature	DATI:
Inventor's Printed Name Ido Dan	
assignment before me/us. The above named in satisfactory evidence to be the same individual	ersonally came the above named <u>Ido Dan</u> and executed the foregoing advidual is personally known by me/us or proved to me/us on the basis of all who executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above named executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein
Witness 1 Signature	Printed Name of Witness 1:
Witness 2 Signature	Printed Name of Witness 2:

Docket/Ref. No. TOPIX103

Inventor's Printed Name: Guy Tayor

Witness statement: On the date above personally came the above named Guy Tavor and executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above named individual is personally known by me/us or proved to me/us on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment before me/us. The above named individual acknowledged to me/us that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein

Witness ! Signature

Witness 2 Signature

Printed Name of Witness 1: SHIMON GOLAN

Printed Name of Witness 2: Pomerantsev Diana